FITMENT
INSTRUCTIONS

TOYOTA HILUX VIGO DC & XC
CANOPY CAMPER

All rights reserved. No part of this document may be reproduced, translated, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic,
mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without prior written permission of the owner.

Review all instructions information carefully before installation.

Any damages, direct or incidental to the installer and/or property due to incorrect installation of any parts are the responsibility of the installer. Due to the
various applications and fitment options available, the responsibility lies with the user to ensure all mounting points are secure and tight before every trip. If
unsure, consult with your Distributor regarding the operations of our products.

Users are advised to be mindful of the load they are carrying and drive in accordance with road conditions.

DISCLAIMER




1.Rear filler panel assembly Packing List

I I I I I 1 I = I I I B "
m maza it
= BOMDED-|
= | ¥
F § Htarsic
TUMBLELD|
& | sAusesD|
M FOWDER:|
SPRAY:|
COLOUR:| 47
PART NUMBER DEBCRIFTION oTY
1E2-WKG0-DE-DC-BOT-SUPP-BRKT-01 EOTTOM SUPPORT BRACKET 1
5 aff Mé& % 10 CSK BOLTS REMOVED 2 1B2AWRE0-CC-LWE-DOR FRA-PLT-IE LOWER DOOA FRAME PLATE 1
5 off 4821 - ASSC RIVETS ADDED 3 AEZWIGO-CO-L WR-DOR-FRAO1 LOWER DO0R FRAME 1
% 12 NVIGO-NC-80T-SUPP-BRKT D BOTTOM SUPPORT BRACKET f
5 M2NIGO-C0NNER-BOXLHAD INNER BOX LH 1
] 162 HG0-CCMNER - BO0LRH-01 INNER BN RH 1
T 152-FRA-COMN-PLT-01 COMMECTOR PLATE 1 2
] 162 FRAOONN-PLT-0Z COMMECTOR FLATE 2 z
a 62 FER-DORLOCHK- TUBE-PLT-01 TUBE PLATE 1
1a 162-REA-DORLOCKPLTN DOOR LOCK PLATE fl
14 162-RER-DOALOCK-TUBE-CTEHIS TUBE CATCH 2
12 EHD-MEx 16 MExYE BHD BOLT 55 "
13 HUT-E ME HEY NUT 55 n
14 SW-ME ME SPRMNG WASHER 55 18
15 FFLME MEF0mm OVERSZED WASHER 55 - DIN 8021 4
15 EFW-ME R Bmen OVERSIZED WASHER SIS - DIN 5021 2
17 CHH-MEx1D Miix1D GEK BOLT 5/5 5
18 CEK-MEZD MR CEK BOLT 575 T
13 Y5 ME MYLOC NUT 55 2
2 KCAF-MS MU CAP-DGmm z
21 RIV-4R15AS ELIND RIVET 18
22 RLUE-MOE - [B45m) AEDGET DO0R SEAL £50mm 2
23 RIVAEZASSC COLNTERSINK BLIND RIVET 5
TELERANCES TO ABSLIAE | sssmmtion e
LALESS IOCATED OTHERASE | pe wg FILLER KIT ASSEMBLY Ll "
= I ey W | 2ot4
Elﬂn 152 - M & F KIT - VIGD DC & XC CAMFER 1490 A ——
L L 2 98 A ar T Towenms ALY
= H m Sanars Adminimrs Er
» : DS v prm s e, | CC-FH-THES oz
¥ L] — 1 ] o T4

T

T L — E—




1.1 Rear filler panel assembly Double Cab vs Extra Cab

The Toyota Vigo Kit includes two different bottom mount brackets. Refer to items 1
and 4 from the previous image.

The bottom brackets are also clearly annotated to avoid any confusion.

-

Choose the correct brackets to be used in the correct application. The bottom
support bracket annotated as VIGO XC CC should be used on the Extracab (XC)
variety of the Hilux Vigo. The bottom support bracket annotated as VIGO DC CC
should be used on the Doublecab (DC) variety of the Hilux Vigo.

It is important to note that these kits come pre-assembled with the filler boxes as
well as the lower door frame. It may be necessary to loosen the M6x10 countersunk
bolts to remove an incorrect bottom frame and then fit the correct one.

Once the correct bottom bracket has been chosen please proceed fitting it to the
lower door frame and the filler panel assembly.



2. Fit lower door frame to filler panel assembly as shown.

[

Always wear appropriate PPE ( Personal protection equipment) when fitting this product.
Although the mounting kit is designed to be DIY, if you have any doubts or concerns, contact an

accredited fitment centre to carry out the work. Alu-Cab will not be liable for any injury to persons,
and/or damage to products and/or vehicles.




3. Rear bottom support bracket.

BOLT TO EXISTING THREADED
PIVOT TAIL GATE HOLES
BOTH ENDS.

4. Mount filler panel assembly to load bin as shown.




5. Then mount canopy camper base unit on top of load bin.

5.1.Connect rear filler panel assembly and base unit as shown.

OUTER MOUNTING ON BOTH JOINTS




INNER MOUNTING ON BOTH JOINTS




6. Fit rear door rebate with @4.8 x15 sealed countersink rivets

as shown.

REAR DOOR
REBATE

COUNTERSINK

SEALED RIVETS REAR DOOR

RUBBER SEAL




The holes for the countersunk rivets that fit into the bottom of the rear door rebate
will need to drilled open if installing a the camper on a Double Cab Hilux Vigo. Use
a @5mm hole and use the existing holes to drill all the way through the bottom
support bracket.

5 off @5mm holes to be drilled
through the existing holes in the
\ rebate through the rear bottom
support bracket. 5 off @4.8 x 21 mm
long countersunk rivets to be fitted




7. Fit rear door by mounting 4 x Butt hinges to camper frame
as shown. Centre rear door, top to bottom and the hinge

centers left to right. Also mount the door lock to the camper

frame.

REAR DOOR SUPPLIED _
FITTED WITH DOOR LOCK AND HINGES\

10



8. Attach hinges and lock to camper frame.

BOLT HINGES TO
CAMFPER FRAME

BOLTDOORLOCE
BRACKET TO FRAME

11



1. Canopy Fitment — Tools, Fasteners & Materials

The tables below show the equipment, i.e. tools and fasteners required to start the

canopy fitment for a Ford Ranger.

1.1. Tools Required:

TOOL

Ratchet

T-40 Spline Socket

13mm Socket

13mm Ring Flat Spanner

Hand Dirill

@9mm Drill Bit

2. Front left hand and right hand mounting bracket assembilies.

ITE R MO PART NURIBER DESCRIPTION MATER LAL QY.

16215 O-FNT-MMT - :

1 2 I O FRONT MOUNT BRACKET LH Mild Steel [Zmm) 1

2 162G L EHTFCUSE [FRONT MOUNTING BRACKET GUSSET|  Mild Steel (3mm] 1

3 DINFOZ1 S Flat Overszad Flat Washer AISIB18 4

4 DIN 585 MB Nyloe Mut Nyloc Hut PEEE 2
DIN 533 ME-20 Hex

5 o M HexHead Bolt AISIB18 4

& WS Mut Cap Plastic Mut Cap FE L%"‘;’L‘gifyd'”m 4
DIN 1256 W8 Spring

7 Wiazher - IS Sppritg Wash ar AlSIETs 2

Comprased




3. Rear left hand and right hand mounting bracket assembilies.

ITEMA MO PART HUMBER DESCRIPTIOH M ATERLAL QT
182G 0 -RER-MMNT- .
1 BRET-LH-01 -00 REAR LH MOUNT BRACKET mild Steel [Zmm) 1
2 212-MMNT-BRET-01-00 TOP MO UMTING BRACKET AlSI304 [3mm) 1
. PE LowiMadivin
3 S Mut Cap Plastic Mut Cap D ensity &
4 MExd4 0 Hex Haad B olt Hex Head Bolt Alsl 21a 1
5 DIN 721 M Flat Owverszed Flat Wash er A151316 4
& DIM 985 M Myloc Mut Flyloo Mut Alsl3la 3
DI 12545 MG Flat
7 Wersher Flat Wazher Al 31a 2
5 DIN .33 k820 Hex Hex Head Bolt AlSl 316 4
Head Bolt
DI 1258 WS Spring
2 Wazher- ME Spng Washer AlSl 3l a 2
Compressed

Important note: A hole needs to be drilled into the REAR MOUNT BRACKETS to accommodate the
M8x40 bolt. The way to determine where this hole should be located is by first fastening the REAR
MOUNT BRACKETS to the load bin and then sliding the TOP MOUNTING BRACKETS into the load rail

13



on the Canopy Camper. Line the two brackets up and mark out where the hole needs to be drilled in
the top plate. Drill the hole with a @9mm drill bit. Then proceed with correctly fastening down the

mounting brackets.

Drill Hole in

top flange

with @9mm

drill bit to

accommodate

the M8x40 Mounting

bolt Points for
REAR MOUNT
BRACKET to
the load bin

14



1. Centre mounting bracket assembly.

2 off required.

ITEM MO, PART MUMBER DES CRIPTIOMN MATERLAL T .
1 W B-000-002 BOTTOM CLAMP BRACKET Al51304 [3mim) 1
2 212-Wi MT-BRKT-02-00 A S UMTIMG BRACKET 2 Alsl 304 1
3 MExa0 Hex Head Bolt Hex Head Bolt AlsI 318 1

Gl 233 MOx20 Hex
4 Haad Bolt Hex Head Bolt AlsI 318 2
DN 125 848 Flat
A Washer Flat Washer Alsl 318 A
& DI 288 WG Myloc Mut MNyloc Mut Alsl31a a
. PE Lo fii e diurm
7 M3 Nut Cap Plastic Mut Cap Density 3
g W5 Hex Head Mut Hex Head Mut AlSI 318 1

15




4. Images below showing front left hand and right hand

mounting in position.

16



5. Images below showing rear right hand and left hand in

position.

Enquiries: que
Tel: +27 21 703 3028

Should you experience any problems, please contact us so that we can assist you.




